

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

FAIR MAPS NEVADA, a political
action committee,

Appellant,

vs.

ERIC JENG, an individual; and
FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his
official capacity as NEVADA
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Mar 27 2024 04:51 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: **88263**

First Judicial District Court
Case Nos.: 23 OC 00137 1B
23 OC 000138 1B

RESPONDENT ERIC JENG'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217)
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)
BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP
6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113
(702) 996-1724

DAVID R. FOX, ESQ. (NSB 16536)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to NRAP 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

The following law firms have appeared and/or are expected to appear in this Court on behalf of Respondent Eric Jeng:

Bradley Schragger, Esq. and Daniel Bravo, Esq. of Bravo Schragger LLP.

David R. Fox, Esq. of Elias Law Group LLP.

Dated this 27th day of March, 2024.

BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP

By: /s/ Bradley S. Schragger
Bradley S. Schragger, Esq. (NSB 10217)
Daniel Bravo, Esq. (NSB 13078)
6675 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113

David R. Fox, Esq. (NSB 16536)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001

Attorneys for Respondent Eric Jeng

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Issue preclusion bars Fair Maps Nevada from denying that the Petitions require government expenditures.....	11
A. Issue preclusion applies because Fair Maps Nevada litigated this question in 2020 and lost.....	11
B. Jeng did not waive application of issue preclusion.	18
II. The Petitions mandate an unfunded expenditure because they create a new government body but do not fund it.....	22
A. Record evidence supports the district court’s conclusion that redistricting requires funding.....	23
B. Fair Maps Nevada’s arguments that the Petitions will not require an expenditure are unpersuasive.....	27
III. The Petitions’ descriptions of effect are unlawful.	32
IV. This Court should not overrule its precedent.....	34
A. The Court should not reconsider Article 19, Section 6’s application to constitutional amendments.	35
B. This Court should not reconsider its holding that NRS 295.061(1)’s 15-day hearing-setting requirement is directory.....	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blouin v. Blouin</i> , 67 Nev. 314, 218 P.2d 937 (1950)	21
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013)	32, 33
<i>Education Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Five Star Cap. Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Apache Homes, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 72257, 2019 WL 4390833 (Nev. Sept. 12, 2019) (unpublished disposition)	18
<i>Francis v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 127 Nev. 657, 262 P.3d 705 (2011)	21
<i>Helton v. Nevada Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022)	28
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)	31, 35
<i>Hung v. Behrad</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 50, 513 P.3d 1285 (2022)	12
<i>Jackson v. Fair Maps Nev. PAC</i> , No. 19-OC-000209-1B (Nev. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Jan. 2), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 80563, 2020 WL 4283287 (Nev. July 24, 2020) (unpublished disposition)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Fair Maps Nev. PAC</i> , No. 80563, 2020 WL 4283287 (Nev. July 24, 2020) (unpublished disposition)	1, 14

<i>Knapp v. Miller</i> , 873 F. Supp. 375 (D. Nev. 1994).....	21
<i>LaForge v. State, Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev.</i> , 116 Nev. 415, 997 P.2d 130 (2000)	13, 16
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008)	35, 36, 40
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981)	13
<i>Personhood Nev. v. Bristol</i> , 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010)	15
<i>Phillips v. Mercer</i> , 94 Nev. 279, 579 P.2d 174 (1978)	21
<i>Rogers v. Heller</i> , 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001)	27, 29, 30, 35
<i>State, Univ. & Comm. College Sys v. Sutton</i> , 120 Nev. 972, 103 P.3d 8 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Stump v. Gates</i> , 211 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Weaver v. State DMV</i> , 121 Nev. 494, 117 P.3d 193 (2005)	21
<i>Zamani v. Carnes</i> , 491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
Constitutional Provisions	
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 21.....	30
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 22.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 2, § 10.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 4, § 38.....	31

Nev. Const. art. 4, § 39.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 10, § 3.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 10, § 3b.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 11, § 6.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 15, § 16.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 16, § 1.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 16, § 6.....	31
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2.....	36
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

NRS 293.009(1).....	3, 32
NRS 295.0061(1).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4464 (3d ed. 2023).....	16
First Judicial District Court Rule 3.9.....	20
Nev. Sup. Ct. R. 48.1.....	38
